In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

4
%

Companies House

RN

*ABACFN@S*
03/05/2019 #3680

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1 |
Company umber [0 [6 {9 (1 [9[0[6]8

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ JR Travel Ltd i bold black capitals.
| |
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) l Edward ;
Surname [ Kerr |
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ Regent House
Street | Clinton Avenue - .
Post town J Nottingham
County/Region
Postcode NTefs| [1[alz]
Country
Administrator’'s name ©
Full forename(s) Danny (ifJ)ﬁu;r‘'azilnisttrattn;rI oot
se this on 10 tell us o
Surname Dartnaill another administrator.
Administrator’s address
Buzidmg name!number| Regent House i[gl?th:f'\'ade'gnis?attolrl ot
—— i s e —_ —_— - Sl se this seCtion 1o tell us abou
51!'991 ’ Clinton Avenue ; another adminsstrator.
Post town | Nottingham 5
CountyIReglon [ |
e |
Postcode (N [G rs !_ i [Z [ :
Country ’ {

04!17 Versnon 1. 0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
bl i 2fs
bl sl lole

Progress report

B |attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

e
| J

Signature date

Oa Tols Iafolily

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| contactname = hward Kerr

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Ewhere to send

mmn™ BDO LLP

5 Temple Square

| Temple Street

e Liverpool

{me«;m

= (Ci2 ] [s[R[A[|
Country

=

[ Tonne 01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge hy Campanies House

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

0417 Version 1.0




JR Travel Ltd

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2018 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/04/2019 To 04/04/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
645,000.00 Freehold Land & Propeity NIL NIL
HMO Rent 12,794.46 12,794.46
NIL Property Improvements NIL NIL
12,794.46 12,794.46
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Commercial Property Expenses 589.62 589.62
HMO Expenses 3,353.01 3,353.01
HMO Managing Agents Fees 1,268.43 1,268.43
Insirance 1,568.00 1,568.00
Valuation Costs 1,289.50 1,289.50
(8,068.56) (8,068.56)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(848,085.43) ThinCats NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HP ASSETS
(302,240.00) HP/Leasing Companies NIL NIL
270,160.00 Motor Vehicles - NIL L NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
52,764.00 Book debts 55,914.12 55,914,12
9,276.16 Cash at Bank 7,924.84 7,924.84
2,371.00 Cash in Hand 2,371.14 2,371.14
Interest Gross 60.64 60.64
35,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NiL
250.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL VAT Refund NIL NIL
66,270.74 66,270.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants’ Fees 150.00 150.00
Bank Charges 18.85 18.85
ERA Services Fees 1,445.00 1,445.00
Insurance 2,091.04 2,091.04
Preparation of S.of A. 1,500.00 1,500.00
(5,204.89) (5,204.89)
PREFERENT!AL CREDITORS
(18,981.16) Wages & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(700,000.00) Deferred Consideration NIL NIL
(33,627.74) Employees Redundancy & Notice NIL NIL
{350,043.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,238,256.17) 65,791.75 65,791.75
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 65,541.08
input VAT 180.67
Vat Control Account 70.00

Page 10of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

02 may 2019 11:50



JR Travel Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2018 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/04/2019 To 04/04/2019
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

65,791.75

Page 2 of 2 1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 02 May 2019 11:50



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

B D O Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
' . www_.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

e —————— L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 2 May 2019

Our Ref 00287138/EK/DF/C2

Please ask for
Dawvid Forster
0151 237 4530
Email BRCMT®@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs
JR Travel Ltd - In Administration (‘the Company’)

It is now six months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rutes 2016, | am now reporting on the progress made
in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Administration for the period from 5 October 2018 to 4 April 2019 (‘the Period’}.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Edward Kerr (officeholder number: 9021) and Danny
Dartnaill (officehelder number: 10110), both of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue,
Nottingham NG5 1AZ and they were appointed in respect of the Company on 5 October
2018.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action
can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (Chd), and the Court case number is 008226 of
2018.

The Company’s registered office is situated at Regent House, Clinton Avenue,
Nottingham, NG5 1AZ and the registered number is 06919068.

2 Receipts & Payments

| attach, for your information, a summary of my Receipts and Payments for the Period.
The account shows a balance in hand of £65,792.

The Receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on:

BDO LLP, a UK hmited liabikity partnershup registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, 15 2 member of BDO International Limited, a UK company hmied by
guarantee, and forms part of the international BIO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names 15 open o inspection at our regstered office, 55 Baker Street,
[ ondon Wil 7EL  BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct invesiment busingss



|IBDO

Fixed Charge Receipts
HMO Rent

As previously reported the Company owns a 7 bedroom house of multiple occupation
{‘HMO’") known as Copdock House.

Rents received since the date of appointment amount to £12,794. The realisation of the
Company’s property is discussed further in section 4,

Fixed Charge Costs

Commercial Property Expenses

The Company operated from an office block and yard (‘Little Copdock’). Payments have
been made to Adams Property Services of £225 and Npower of £365 in respect of
property expenses since appointment, totalling £590.

HMO Expenses

The following payments have been made during the Period relating to ongoing costs and
expenses in respect of the HMO:

Total (£)
Babergh District Council 326.97
UKAY Fuels (Hadleigh) Ltd 643.50
JTS Maintenance 750.00
Firepower 205.50
Qil for Heating Systems 636.64
Percival Property Repairs 350.00
Key Cutting 4.50
Percival Property Maintenance 20.00
Home from Home Cleaning Fee 180.00
Home from Home Heating Repairs 120.00
Home from Home Equipment Replacement 115.90
Total 3,353.01

HMO Managing Agents Fees

A fee of £1,268 was paid to Home from Home during the Period in respect of managing
agent’s fees.

Insurance

In respect of property insurance, the Company made a payment totalling £1,568 to JLT
Specialty Limited during the Period.



|IBDO

Valuation Costs

Beane Wass & Box was paid £1,290 during the Period to provide a property valuation.
Floating Charge Receipts

Book Debts

To date the Joint Administrators have received £55,914 in respect of the Company’s book
debts. Additional details regarding the book debt collection is provided in section 4.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated trading and loan accounts with Lloyds Bank plc, which have been
closed. The balance of £7,925 has been transferred to the Administration bank account.

Cash in Hand

The Company held cash in hand of £2,371, which has been paid into the Administration
bank account.

Interest Gross
The Company received £61 in respect of interest held on the Company bank account.
Floating Charge Payments

Preparation of Statement of Affairs & Accountants Fees

During the Period, the Company made a payments totalling £1,500 to Adrian Rush
Limited in respect of their work completed in assisting the directors with the preparation
of the Company's Statement of Affairs. They were also paid £150 in respect of work
completed in bringing the Company records up to date for the purpose of the
Administration.

ERA Services Fees

ERA Solutions Ltd received a fee totalling £1,445 during the Period, which relates to their
assistance with processing the claims of the Company's former employees.

Insurance

JLT Specialty Limited was paid £2,091 during the Period for insurance in respect of the
floating charge, non-property assets.

Bank Charges

Bank charges totalling £19 have been paid in the Period.



|IBDO

3 Costs in the Administration

| provide, below, a summary of the professional fees and other expenses, which have
been paid in the Period, the costs which have been accrued and not yet paid, and the
costs that are anticipated.

Professional Fees and Accrued £ Paid £ Anticipated
Expenses £

Legal Fees 11,090 Nil 15,500
Property Agents/Valuers Nil 1,290 13,710

Fees

Chattel Agents and Valuers 8,500 Nil 1,500

Fees

Total 19,590 1,290 30,710

Howes Percival LLP have been assisting the Joint Administrators in respect of various
matters, including but not limited to various ad hoc post appeintment matters and
confirmation of the validity of the Charge under which the appointment took place. It is
anticipated that the total fees that will be incurred for the work completed by Howes
Percival LLP will amount to £12,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

Fisher Jones Greenwood (‘FJG’) are acting in respect of the sale of the Company’s
Property. It is anticipated that the total fees that will be incurred for the work
completed by FJG will amount to £3,500 plus VAT and disbursements

The fees accrued by the solicitors are marginally higher than the original estimate to the
Joint Administrators due to the level of work undertaken.

Knighton Evans was instructed to provide a valuation of the Company assets and, where
appropriate, deal with the realisation of these assets. It is anticipated that the fees in
relation to the work undertaken by this agent will amount to £10,000 plus VAT and
disbursements.

Fenn Wright (‘FW') was instructed to provide a valuation of the Company property and
where appropriate deal with the realisation. It is anticipated that the fees in relation to
the work undertaken by the property agents will amount to £15,000 plus VAT and
disbursements.

I can also confirm that the property and chattel agent’s fees that have been accrued and
paid are currently in line with their original estimate to the Joint Administrators.

4 Assets

Property

As stated earlier in this report, the Company's Property consists of two adjoining sites.
The Company decided to sell the HMO and Little Copdock (together ‘Site 1°) in October
2017 and instructed property agents in this regard. A proposed sale was taking place at
the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. This sale unfortunately fell away



|IBDO

following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, as a result of Brexit uncertainty
and economic reasons, amongst other factors

As a result, the Joint Administrators instructed an independent, red book valuation of
the property, and agreed a further marketing strategy with the appointed agents, FW,
Following this, a date for offers was set and the best offer received has been accepted,
subject to contract. This sale is currently proceeding, and creditors will be updated
further in the next report.

Site 2 is a large storage vard adjoining Site 1. The agents are currently considering offers
that have been received in respect of Site 2.

Vehicles

As previously reported, of the Company’s 28 vehicles, 18 were subject to finance
agreements. Following valuation and disposal advice received from Knighton Evans

(*KE’) it was established that only one of the vehicles was subject to an agreement that
was deemed to have equity, valued at £4,500. A novation of this agreement has been
agreed in exchange for a payment of £4,500 plus VAT. These funds have not yet been
received and my agent is pursuing payment. In the event that funds are not received, the
Administrators reserve the right to take back possession of the vehicles. The remaining
17 vehicles have now been returned to the control of relevant finance companies.

The directors expressed interest in purchasing six of the ten owned vehicles and made an
offer of £26,000 plus VAT. Following discussions with our agents, KE the offer was
deemed acceptable and would save costs and a sale to a third party. To date, £14,000
plus Vat has been received. The additional sum of £12,000 has allegedly been paid to an
incorrect account. This matter is being investigated by the Administrators, agents and
the purchaser and will be resolved as soon as practicably possible.

The remaining four vehicle have been sold to unconnected third parties for £11,350 plus
VAT. KE have not yet accounted to us for these proceeds and, therefore, these are not
on the Receipts and Payments account.

Book Debts

As previously reported, the Company records stated that the book ledger on appointment
totalled £77,076. After review of each debtor account, bad debts were identified
totalling £11,121, leaving a balance of £65,955 for the Joint Administrators to pursue.

The Joint Administrators have cotlected £55,914 to date in respect to book debts. The
Joint Administrators are continuing to pursue the unpaid debts.

Qther Assets

KE advised the Joint Administrators the office furniture and equipment is dated and has
a realisable value in the region of £250. Having considered the value of these assets and
the costs associated with the removal and sale, it was considered uneconomical to
realise these items, which have therefore been left in situ.

Interest was received in acquiring whatever right, title and interest was available in the
Company's main telephone number. Two offers was received and the highest offer of



|IBDO

£600 plus VAT was accepted. These funds have been paid to KE on the understanding
that if the number is not transferable, the money will be refunded.

5 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to
establish if there any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of investors and
creditors as a whole, including investigations into the conduct of the Companies officers
(including de facto and shadow officers).

In this latter respect, the Joint Administrators must submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors and shadow directors during
three years preceding the Administration appointments. { confirm that report has been
submitted.

A review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are any actions
that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors is ongoing.

if any investor or creditor holds any information that they wish to bring to our attention,
which may assist us in the Administration or which they believe merits further
information, they should contact the Joint Administrators c/o BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square,
Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH.

6 Future of the Administration
The Joint Administrators have been carrying out their statutory duties in order to achieve
objective (c) of Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, namely
realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

The Administration order for the Company is due to automatically expire on 5 October
2019 unless extended by approval of the creditors or the court.

7 Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company has the following secured creditors:

Name Charge Date Details
ThinCats Loan Syndicate Created 17/12/2015 General charge
Ltd (‘ThinCats’) Created 03/11/2015 containing fixed charge,
Created 03/11/2015 floating charge and
negative pledge.
ESC Capital Partners UK Created 17/12/2015 General charge
LLP (“ESO™) Created 03/11/2015 containing fixed charge,
Created 03/11/2015 floating charge and

negative pledge.




|IBDO

As at the date of Administration, ThinCats were owed £848,085 (principal and interest).
An Intercreditor Deed establishes that the ESO debt shall rank ahead of the ThinCats
debt.

There have been no distributions to the secured creditors to date.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims can include monies owed to former employees in respect of arrears
of wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of Administration.

It is anticipated claims from the Redundancy Payments Service and employees will
amount to £20,369 and £1,893.10 respectively. The Redundancy Payments Service will
confirm this once it is in a position to submit a final claim in the Administration.

There is a possibility that a dividend may be payable to the preferential creditors,
however the timing and quantum of such dividend will be based upon the final
realisations achieved in the Administration.

Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

Unsecured creditor claims as at the date of the proposals are:
Statement of Affairs: £1,115,751
Received to date: £357,874

Included in the unsecured claims in the statement of affairs are estimated claims owed

to former employees for redundancy pay and notice pay of £33,628, consumer creditors
of £3,340, which represents deposits paid by customers to secure advance bookings, and
the deferred consideration of £700,000 for the purchase of the business.

Also included is an initial claim received from HMRC of £217,533 for outstanding direct
taxes (PAYE/NIC/CT).

| do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a return to the unsecured
creditors.

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company had granted a floating charge after this date. The Joint Administrators
estimate that, after allowing for costs of the Administration, the value of the Company’s
net property will be insufficient to make a floating charge distribution, and therefore the
Prescribed Part will not apply.



|]BDO

10

Pre-Administration Costs

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of their pre-
appointment costs, as set out in the Fee Estimate, from the secured and any preferentiat
creditors. Approval of these costs has not been sought to date.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

{1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3} As a set amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval of their fees by reference to the time
the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending to matters in the
Administration. However, no decision process for creditors is being arranged, as there
are insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors, as detailed in section 7.
In this case, where Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Sch. B1 to the Act applies, our remuneration
and category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors.

| attach a schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date. The schedule covers the
Period. This shows time costs of £175,457, which represents 793 hours spent at an
average charge out rate of £232 per hour.

Also attached is the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate annotated with a column
showing the time costs accrued in respect of each activity, together with a description of
the work undertaken.

For guidance, | enclose ‘A creditors’ guide to Administrators fees’, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Category 1 disbursements of £279 have accrued in the Period.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved
by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. Category 2
disbursements totalling £592 have accrued in the Period.



|IBDO

Total disbursements of £871 have been incurred in the Administration as detailed below:

Cat. 1 ()  Cat.2(£) Total (£)

Bending 200.00 - 200.00
Statutory Adwvertising 79.00 - 79.00
Mileage - 592.18 592.18
Total 279.00 592.18 871.18

To date, no disbursements have been drawn.
1" Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accerdance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at

https: //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professicnal/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-
d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insotvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you witl find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.




|IBDO

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
JR Travel Ltd

ET Kerr
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts & Payments Accounts

Detailed SIP 9 Time Costs for the Period

Fee Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

BDO LLP in respect of Fees & Disbursement.

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements

10



JR.Travel Ltd

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2018 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/04/2019 To 04/04/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
645,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NiL NIL
HMO Rent 12,794 .46 12,794.46
NIL Property Improvements NIL NIL
12,794.46 12,794.46
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Commercial Property Expenses 589.62 589.62
HMO Expenses 3,353.01 3,353.01
HMO Managing Agents Fees 1,268.43 1,268.43
Insurance 1,568.00 1,968.00
Valuation Costs 1,289.50 1,289.50
(8,068.56) (8,068.56)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{848,085.43) ThinCats NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HP ASSETS
{302,240.00) HP/Leasing Companies NIL NIL
270,160.00 Motor Vehicles o NIL L NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
52,764.00 Book debts 55,914,12 55,914.12
9,276.16 Cash at Bank 7,924.84 7,924.84
2,371.00 Cash in Hand 2,371.14 2,371.14
Interest Gross 60.64 60.64
35,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
250.00 Office Fumniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL VAT Refund NIL NIL
66,270.74 66,270.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants’ Fees 150.00 150.00
Bank Charges 18.85 18.85
ERA Services Fees 1,445.00 1,445.00
Insurance 2,091.04 2,091.04
Preparation of 5.0f A, 1,500.00 1,500.00
{5,204.89) {5,204.89)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(18,981.16) Wages & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{700,000.00) Deferred Consideration NIL NIL
(33,627.74) Employees Redundancy & Notice NIL NiL
{350,043.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,238,256.17) 65,791.75 65,791.75
REPRESENTED BY
Fleating Current Account 65,541.08
Input VAT 180.67
Vat Control Account 70.00

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

02 May 2019 11:50



JR Travel Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2018 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/04/2019 To 04/04/2019
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

65,791.75

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 02 May 2019 11:50



¢ jo g afeq

sl Wt ST m 59l 0% L SETINT st8
08°616°L1 SF'501 05°P6L'T o050 orsie 0t Mretts saer orise't o5l [ yavw | 104
£6 L6 (520 §L6L sTo 07 %9 oo
LIng N or | (¢ EET o011
[ 1R 4Y 570 Doty sci
19 691 R0 09 631 0% ¢
0L 16€°1 91 057659 (L 07 081 SR 00 9y 5 (133
0T ORI s80 DT ORY 80
S.‘wxﬁ.b OF It 0 00E'S 00 s oF T8l'T o9
0L bEC ) L) (L 2 nre {57660 01
[l A ot OF FLET oo i
50 029 S8 00 681'c 00 [t P 9t [LWFing} mo Wl s 0Ly el
09 €9 o iy g0
3 3 k] ¥ 3 ¥ 3
= SO [oRrf a1} "0] LY eI} S0yt mog sanog| I=]a] NIBOH jL N
HOEVHLSINIRGY WIDVAYIL
TVI0L ONVHED AAV1IS HAH1O HOLVHLSINIAROY HOINES ANYLSINSY HADMWAVI HENIMYS

Auruerejg Adoeng

L6

Baeys pur Bujgaeld * )

wannutoddy wo sdayg g

- o) ghs

SINEpY A0

a(t] |ewug dre Jurms,

uno ) o1 suotiemddy

ee(] Jeivewn § aredaf

slesodo] o uonpeedaly

NM21DY UPHTIUALIBO] [IRI(]

IR 1 AURPUEM,

SUGTSSRMYT SUPY PRy}

N SS0NGAC] SICIRA(T 1
(] I 20,

UMIUMIENIOC] oves

ApiEs, uowiioddy wanay

‘o6

1

o)

2

3]

<0

‘o

yanuoddy uo sdayg g

uot)diarag

6107/+0/p0 01 8107T/01/S0 WOl poliag a1 10) qesyddy sayey pue padizy) aung jo reyag

8t1.8700

Py PARLL Y

JUARUTISSY JO ey,



§Jo ¢ adey

SYYH'E 00 st SLLT sT0 SRONT $Y Ri SURIC sLl 00 REY'T 0¢ 00 b6t st 1 {9t o |
0% tRt'y sUIc 0% €84+ §Hic
Wi ot [0, g 00l
OF Tk 0£'T 0TEET Nl 0760t ol
SLEI0Y SLR1 $6 151 $Tt or9l'e 0Lt 08°TH 0T 09901 [t
0L fCY sl 1 Va9l S50 09 POC 0o
PLY. STEC 01'»o o7l §USH sL0 D0 063571 0y i 00 05 on'e 09 91 [1TH]
OF 950 I/ ]] DO'EsE | oL GLegn 0Ly 00 £5s (LIN]
S9RITL sLiE DOYe'S 00'8E S9TRT SI'F
SP I A | OF kST 0T’ €0 191 £ 0
0% (501 05T 09 54T 0t OF C8L ot
Uy §59°C 1 010 og 0 0% bLY sit 09 §5L°1 [N
0l [69¢ SELE 00 L59°€ STL1 01 rg Mo
Siy9r'y $T91 09°E99°) [ #3 SETINT '8
3 3 ¥ 3 k] ¥ k)
[ sameH Tewy sanol mo1 sinofg 0] sanoy o sannyg =g SOH i) <rnop
NOLVELSIATeay TV
TYLOL ONVHD 4VIS WIHIO HOLVHISINIULAY HOINTS LNVISISSY HIDVNVIN LEANELF ]

20udpundeano Y unupy UMy 4

SUISSAN [RIUN) ¢

SRURA, PR

SER Y U T

SINPR UOHIRS 60

SOMNSE LU Y R

sumony suawiieyg idinnoy ;o

Suoday 1anpuc y 9q

suoneRnsa ) o

SHUMN[OS, MM VIRISU]

[ELLIIL e 3l G Y

AR

SIMNBPY IWRMAY ()

NONRYSTUTIIPY, [33U37) (]

Syjeays pus 3upouwyg )

ML RS

nopdurag

6107/p0/P0 ©1 8107/01/S0 014 poLsag ) Joj 2|qeayddy sajey pue padaey) awn | jo pereq

8€1L8T00

pajwy] PARIL Y

WHUUBISsy Jo Jwey



¢ Jo g afng

S0l st LYA I sC 098] wWe (LR oy
oL’ E0F 16 50'08 T 09'R8F'8E S§'181 8L TILOF OL'SE1 orTsiTl [ #44
OR R0y (4108 0% 805 o7
08 LOB't ST LLCF) . 4 s1CT
SHSOETL 0 s 00 tHY Yo i P 3
59 [958 STt OF +8L € sl 6£0°% e8¢l O 8{0¢ [USY
SR 10701 0'st [LERY 7 ] sCIr SH'OCE| st
STRIETY M 00 0r1o7 0o0'so SOLINTY S0 60 o Hile ol il
DR 6IR'T (Y] 09 618°T Ml
066y 06 ¢ 06 60871 oL
SCO90'8E ST981 sLL sT'o SIELT'T SUEE SEILY SL'E 09'761°97 S¥ETL oL NzeL STF 08 Z6F'T 87
00 B8l [N 00 BLE] 059
0rirs SB I 08 LE 90 O¢ 60t [t
¥ k) 3 k] 3 3 3
|0 amoe L0} o ew) sinoy Mot wnoyf LT} winn)g o] “mohy 1m0 mepy
BOLVHISINIINGY BIDVAVIK
IVLOL ANVHD 44V1$ HIHIO OLVUISINIRGY HOINTS WADVAVIY ANINY]

W dopdwy gen Sulex) o

SRNE], 3 sopdury ')

Buyragmonesieay sesy 'Y

- 0] qns

SRUER GH) 6

sidepy fuser] J4 ol

SRS MO YUY BUEN] G

SIS [ONEY D Yirs FEreNg we

BOHIDNO Y I 0

wANER paeRy suadord oo

Futse] vonenarsu] WAl o

[onu0 ) s geg [0
Suyeag/uonEspEay sPvsy "4

DOuRNSIUANPY, (eLLAT) ‘(f

- [0l gns

SRR, JAYW) ‘Bt

QA1 [EWMU] UITENEE )

uopydiaxag]

6107/P0/P0 ©3 8107/01/50 Wol PoLIag 3y} soj d[qranddy saiey pue padsey) auny jo Esaq

8C1L8700

PNET] [PAREL YT

judmudissy’ Jo surey



§ Jo ¢ afeg

S1'126'9 orig STIEr $T9 oTRLYE $€Ll 06°856°1 06°s O8'7S8 091
0% 99T (4] (s 9T 050
0% 808" | w0y 00 8F8 0t 08 6% 007
SESEI'S [ Pl ey sTY 07 088 Py OF ¥67°( 06 ¢ 0% 985 ol
SURKE'R SEIF 0rLe 0F's [ T SCLT STLLLT [ ]
o 56 st0 F G6 st o
SLOT0Y S0 0% (10004 Y (0% 0060 i 16071 (L34
0F 56 sP0 OF 5t SE0
0y 9L o0l [U-B gl 09 0 Cir't ot
QERILL ol'st sL1f sT0 o' 0T'eE ST’ S9F
09 €69 ey 09'9F9 St 00 Lk ozo
0t €671 ol9 0% £6T°1 019
Sf 180 0c vl 0L 96T ¥Rl S1 181 S0
k| ¥ k] ¥ 3 ¥ ¥
e oy LT sanoy mop wnoy 1m10] sano jewg g Moy MmOl ] sinal
HOLVEISINTWAY WAV
TVLOL ANVED 44VLS ¥AHIO HOLVEISINIRGY HOINES INVLSISSY WIDVNVIV HINIHYA

8€1.8700

paNu] [3ARLL Y[

dunioday '

- |£)0) GRS

sapd 110 o) Buruodyy uy

SIOHpAry ol Junioday o

Suiuoday Gomers |
Bundeday g

SUHEL) J0TPAA) 'Y
- [®101 gqRs
SIONPA1 ) PR 50
SIONPALTY [VIUMDJALI-UON, )
SIOUPAE) [EIUAYALY 4 (1
SIONPRE ) PUNXYS T

Swix)) Joypat) Y

ey Mioduy -0

- (%303 qus

SIDUPIN ) 66y

SQNSS] UOSUD 1<)

DB d €0

sodursaq

610Z/p0/P0 03 8107/01/50 Wol ] poriad ayy so a[qenddy sayey puk padiey) sunj jo ejpq

wRwudissy jo Jwey]



¢ Jo ¢ offeg

X 101 pues
09'9sE"5L fioL pusis
00e g
000 SIURNUAANGSK] YY)
000 asuadxg JEuejg
099SFSL1 )0 BN
ks 3 3 ki k] 1 1
L2 sJnol [eoy <Y LT sanoj| 1m0 »anop| o] a0y ] ~neH g e
MO LVHISINIAGY WADVAVRA
TVLOL GXVED 44V15 43HLO WOLVHISININGY NOIN3S IAVESISSY HIDVAVIA BANLHYY

8€1.8700

poywIT} PARLL Y

uopidiianagg

6102/70/P0 01 8107/01/50 Woa g polsag ay) xo) ajqeayddy sayey pur padiey)) auny jo ejaq

uuuBissy’ Jo Jurey;



|IBDO

JR Travel Limited - In Administration

Edward Terence Kerr and Danny Dartnaill of BDO LLP, appointed Joint Administrators on 5

October 2018

Fees Estimate as at 26 November

2018

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Summary Activity
A. Pre Appointment Matters

Total

B. Steps on Appointment

C. Planning and Strategy

D. General Administration

E. Assets Realisation/Dealing
F. Trading Related Matters
G. Employee Matters

H. Creditor Claims

I. Reporting

J. Distribution and Closure
TOTAL

Expenses Estimate
Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements
Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements
Other Expenses
Chattel Agents/Valuers Costs
Property Agents/Valuers Costs

Solicitors costs

Total Blended Estimated
Hours Rate £ Fee
£

53.70 256.89 13,795.00
13,795.00
106.00 194.00 20,564.00
40.00 317.80 12,712.00
215.00 230.79 49,620.00
260.00 266.90 69,395.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
44.00 222.23 9,778.00
55.00 184.47 10,146.00
125.00 225.60 28,200.00
56.00  191.61 10,730.00

901.00 234.35 211,145.00

5,000.00

2,000.00

10,000.00
15,000.00

12,000.00

Accrued
Time
£

13,795.00

13,795.00

17,919.80
4,466.15
38,069.35
91,403.70
0.00
7,728.30
8,948.15
6,921.15
0.00

175,456.60

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.3

The time costs accrued are within the level of the fees estimate with the exception of asset
realisation. The costs incurred under this category are significantly in excess of my original
estimate. A large amount of additional time has been expended in respect of the Company’s
properties, following the aborted sale of Site 1. In addition, complications in the sale of some of
the chattel assets has also led to increased time costs.



|IBDO

Detail of Work Undertaken
1 Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.
The four bases are, a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised; fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases. in this insolvency case we are seeking fees on a time cost
basis and have estimated a fee of £211,145,

Where possible | delegate work to staff, ensuring the work is conducted by suitably qualified and
experienced members of staff, at different hourly costs. The current charge out rates per hour
of staff within my firm’s Nottingham office is below:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Senior Manager/Manager 235-411
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Executive 202-212
Executive 71-180
Other staff 75

These rates are confirmed in an attached document which sets out my firm’s policy on time costs
and expenses. My firm’s hourly time costs rate are normally reviewed in December and July each
year and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads. | have estimated the
time | will spend in respect of the following areas of work in respect of this insolvency. Below |
provide the primary work undertaken.

A Pre Appointment

| have liaised with key stakeholders, reviewed initial information, provided advice regarding any
options available and considered the ethical, technical, practical and legal requirements and
relevant to the appointment. | lead this work as the partner, together with an associate
director, where appropriate, with occasional support from staff at manager and assistant
manager level.

B Steps upon Appointment

Reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preliminary organisation review, initial
interviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties, taking steps to gather in
and protect all assets, establishing internal responsibilities regarding staffing of elements of the
work and steps to protect assets. An associate director primarily leads this work with the
majority of work delegated to staff below manager.

C Planning and Strategy

Reviewing historic records and business performance, establishing the current financial position
and reviewing the business processes and systems, liaising with key stakeholders and any
committee, engaging with specialists, and planning overarching strategy. This area of work is
led by me as partner in conjunction with an associate director, with some support below manger
level in documenting and recording propesed strategy. Although this work does not directly
benefit creditors it does contribute to the efficient management of this insolvency appointment
and contributes to reducing costs.

D General Administration

Reviewing and regularising affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and Taxation, undertaking
investigations regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon, investigations into
the affairs and transactions of the entity. The work, at this time, does not include forensic
examination of records and transactions. It includes recovery and storage of entities books and
records, and may include engaging and liaising with solicitors. Day to day management of the



|IBDO

Company’s assets include managing accounting and investment of realisations, suitable banking
investment and preparing reports on receipts & payments, ensuring appropriate approval of all
costs including approval of remuneration and matching costs of specialists against their expense
estimates, dealing with statutory*, regulatory* and licensing matters, managing formal
contractual matters regarding the entity, including equipment hire and property leases, and
licences, dealing with court hearings regarding the insolvency (excluding third party litigation),
dealing with Press enquiries and PR matters and managing general administrative matters*, basic
enquiries* and meetings*. The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge
and experience, balanced with good accounting and administrative skills and is delegated largely
to executives with suitable levels of experience, supervised by an associate director or
managers.

Issues marked with an asterisk (*} will not contribute to the financial outcome for the creditors
but are statutory or regulatory duties imposed on the office holder.

E Asset Realisation/Management

identifying and controlling recorded assets, evaluating strategy on realising assets and
reconciling recoveries, asset tracing of assets revealed through investigation or third party
information, engaging and liaising with Valuers/Agents, agreeing strategies and monitoring
implementation, preparation, review and approval of sales material, information memorandum,
liaising with secured creditor appointed debt collection agents, dealing with plant, machinery,
stock, work in progress and any intangible assets, consulting/liaising where appropriate with and
engaging specialist agents and solicitors and monitoring the same. Managing third party, HP and
leased assets. Managing and investigating Retention of Title claims including site inspections and
meetings. No provision has been made for handling contentious Retention of Title claims or any
other third party rights to property not disclosed in the entities records. Disposal of business and
assets. This area of work requires a greater level of commercial experience and insolvency
knowledge, than the general administration category of work, together with decision making
skills. The work is led at associate director level supported by managers, assistant managers and
support staff with suitable competencies and almost equal numbers of hours are spent by these
groups. My associate director and managers liaise with me as the partner and escalate major
decisions to me.

Please note that the costs incurred under this category are significantly in excess of my original
estimate. A large amount of additional time has been expended in respect of the Company’s
properties, following the aborted sale of 5ite 1. in addition, complications in the sale of some of
the chattel assets has also led to increased time costs.

F Trading Related Matters
None,
G Employee Matters

Meeting, corresponding with and assisting the employees in submitting claims in order to ensure
they are not prevented from recovering statutory sums protected by legislation, computing and
processing and checking the employee claim and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service.
One factor not provided for but which | was aware of and increased costs is that, prior to my
appointment, a former employee submitted a ctaim to the Industrial Tribunal. This claim has
been subsequently withdrawn. To estimate costs in respect of administering employee matters |
generally consider the known number of employees and in this case there are 28 employees.

H Creditor Claims

Receiving and recording all creditor claims. Checking and recording all preferential claims,
considering and checking and recording all unsecured creditor claims and identifying any claims
which might be categorised as deferred claims. It may be necessary to take legal advice where a
creditor maintains a secured claim which is not supported by unequivocal evidence or where an
unsecured claim is made which is significantly in excess of any value recorded by the insolvent
entity and the claim is inadequately evidenced. No provision has been made for dealing with any
creditor’s claims where the matter is referred to Court. To estimate costs in respect of
administering creditor claims we consider the volume of known creditors and the nature of the
insolvent entities business. From available records we understand there are 79 creditors.



|IBDO

AR

I Reporting

Preparing periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, inciuding
preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a
review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense estimate. At the time
this estimate was prepared no information was available regarding whether creditors were going
to appoint a committee, if a committee is appointed there will be additional reports, which have
not currently been budgeted for. The associate director is responsible for leading the reporting
and delegating the production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with estimates to
suitably experienced members of staff below manager level. The ratio of time spent on
reporting is generally that staff below manager level hours are twice as many as those of the
senior manager. Much of the basic accounting and analysis is conducted by various grades of staff
below manager level. In estimating costs in respect of reporting we have formed a view of the
duration of the insolvency and estimate during the year the Administrators will issue 3 reports. .
These activities do not contribute to the financial outcome for creditors - they are statutory
duties imposed by the relevant legislation. However, they do contribute to the creditors’
understanding of the work being undertaken on their behalf.

J Distribution and Closure

Giving notice to relevant secured and preferential creditors to prove their claims, adjudicating
upon the claims issuing formal rejection of any relevant claims, dealing with any appeal to court
concerning a rejected claim, establishing the distributable funds in the estate, calculating the
dividend, issuing payment with suitable notification to creditors, reconciling payments and
accounting for unclaimed dividends. (No provision is made for additional time costs for dealing
with an appeal concerning a rejected cost because the likelihood of such an eventuality is small,
although the costs could be significant). It also includes preparing a final report to creditors
together with a Receipts & Payments Accounts, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of
actual costs compared to the fee and expense estimate, completing all administrative
arrangements including storage of any records for statutory periods and filing final statutory
documentation. The work is supervised by an associate directors and final decisions and release
of funds is authorised by the partner. The majority of these activities do not contribute to the
financial outcome for the creditors (although the matters relating to payment of dividends will
do so0). The formalities of bringing an insolvency to a close are statutory requirements.

The foregoing estimate does not include any fees estimate provision for the Company moving
into Liquidaticn, which would be the subject of a further submission, if necessary, before the
end of the Administration.

1. Expense Estimate

2.1 Category 1 Disbursements

My estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party.
Such expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the
insolvent estate. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

| propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

This category 2 disbursement will be subject to the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors.



|IBDO

2.3 Agents’ and Valuers’ Costs

Knighton Evans was instructed to provide a valuation of the Company assets and, where
appropriate, deal with the realisation of these assets. It is anticipated that the fees in relation
to the work undertaken by this agent will amount to £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

Fenn Wright (‘FW’) was instructed to provide a valuation of the Company property and where
appropriate deal with the realisation. It is anticipated that the fees in relation to the work
undertaken by the property agents will amount to £15,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

| can also confirm that the property and chattel agent’s fees that have been accrued and paid
are currently in line with their original estimate to the Joint Administrators.

2.4 Solicitors’ costs

Howes Percival LLP have been assisting the Joint Administrators in respect of various matters,
including but not limited to various ad hoc post appointment matters and confirmation of the
validity of the Charge under which the appointment took place. It is anticipated that the total
fees that will be incurred for the work completed by Howes Percival LLP will amount to £12,000
plus VAT and disbursements.

Fisher Jones Greenwood (‘FJG’) are acting in respect of the sale of the Company’s Property. It is
anticipated that the total fees that will be incurred for the work completed by FJG will amount
to £3,500 plus VAT and disbursements

The fees accrued by the solicitors are marginally higher than the original estimate to the Joint
Administrators due to the level of work undertaken.



|IBDO

A
JR Travel Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Manager 235-411
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Administrator 200-212
Administrator 71-180
Other Staff 75

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as smalt as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
nsolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
2 May 2019



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
(c) members of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
Company;
{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.
4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as appticable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
1B.36 or 18.37 as applicable—



|BDO

e |

{a) a secured creditor,

(b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the Company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company, or
(ii) a member of the Company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after

receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
{(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a

notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the Company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—



|IBDO

]
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the Company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



